%% RECEIVED

Al Cerreer-Rvan Inc. “Cio,

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL | July 21, 2003

TO: ~Mr: David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway Avcnue
Sacramento, California 95818

FROM: Decanna L. Harding

G-R #180061

CC:  Mr. David Vossler
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
Petaluma, California

RE: Tasco (Unocal) Service Station

Projcet Coordinator #5325
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3220 Lakeshore Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
CDP[ES. DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 13, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 18, 2003
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. I[fno
commnents arc reecived by August 4, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Alameda Counly Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502
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iy ol Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Dyavid B. De Witt G-R Job #180061
Conocol’hillips

76 Broadway Avenue

Sacramenlo, California 958135

RE:  Second Quarter Event of June 1%, 2003
Groundwaler Momiloring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Scrvice Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
(akland, California

Dear Mr. De 'Witl;

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Geutler-Ryan Tnc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separatc-phasc hydrocarbons were not present in any wells, Stalic waler level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Ficld Measuremenis are summarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map 1s included as Figure
1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state cerlified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event arc atluched. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map ts included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also
attached. :

Sincerely,

Deanna I.. Harding
Project Coordinalor

Robert C. Mallory %/
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Polentiometric Map

- ligure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analylical Results
Table 2: Groundwaler Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3 " Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachmenty: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
SEES .t .

6747 Sierra Court, Suits 4 +« Dublin, California 94568 = (825) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocaly Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oaldand, California

5.32

£.456

171090
(10791
040191
070391
19/09:91
(121 2/62
05/05/52
06:/11/92
OR{20:92
(12/22/93
05/07/93
(10893
1141693
02/16:94
06/22/94
09:/22/94
12/24/94
013/25/95
06/21/95
19:19/95
121995
031896
06/27/96
9/26/96
12:09/96
03/14/97
06/30/97
09/19/97
12/42/87
f3/03/08""
06:15/98"
030008
12:2895"
5373 s HIROMA T

iy
- - 690 38 75 8.6
- .- 250 2 16 4.2
- - 160 13 2.6 1.0
- - 140 21 43 0.36
- - ND ND ND ND
- - 250 ND WD ND
- - 230 1.2 ND ND
- - 1,000 80 1.4 6.7
- - 400! 1.0 ND KD
- - 34,000 1,400 5,500 910
- - 8,700 600 240 650
- - 4.900¢ g s 8§32
-3.39 0.00 690° KD KD ND
122 0.00 6,200" ND ND ND
0.07 (.00 200 ND ND 59
0,20 0.00 4,100° ND ND KD
042 0.00 50,0600 2,500 9,700 2,400
] gae 037  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
-0.69%* 020  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
.53 040  NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
0.5 003  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
0.21 0.00 27,000 ND 2,300 1,400
0.54 <001 120,000 540 4,300 2,600
-0.62%* 0.2  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
1.60%* 0.03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
-0.15%= 155  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
0.07** 402  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
- (g 0.02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
.11 0.01  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
0.26% 0.04  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
0.09 Sheen 52,000 D' 900 1,800
048 Sheen 1,006 0068 NDY 2,600 13,000
011 <0.01 1,108,004" ND' 1,600 8,600

1

130
17
15
17

NI
ND
41
0.6
7,300
3,300
270
ND
WD
21
ND
17,000

11,000

20,00

13,000
83,004
71,000

4,500

NDY
4,200

5,700
As of 6/18103




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #5323
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
U-1 g3/22/99"7 8.18 5.0-20.0 0.28 Sheen 130,000 470 1,100 2,000 23,000 5,700
fcont) 060999 917 081 0.00 40,000 230 640 590 13,000 3,500:2,100"
f9i08/99"" 9.53 107 .00 55,000" 217 202 745 14,300 6,890/6,690"
12/07:99" 9.67 1.2 £.00 41,200" 293 ND' 385 6,930 15,800/14,700'
43:13400" 8.44 002 0.00 48,000" 490 610 2,400 10,300 22,000:23,000™
oer2eon'” 9.45 -0.9% .00 37,000" 200 ND* 1,200 7.200 15.000:20,000"
09:27/00" 9,29 -0.83 0.00 15,000 92 ~ND' 540 (2,300. 74,000:83,000"°
1212700 9,37 -0.91 0.00 50,000" ND' wND’ 250 1,900 12,000/15,000"
oanrol"” 845 - om 0.00 6,220% 29.8 104 96,3 638 11,200¢11,800"
06/06/01" 9.29 -0.83 0.00 5,200 17 ND' 69 420 6,500/8,700"
ngram 9.39 -0.93 (.00 4300 36 <25 85 590 4 AG0/4,400™
12¢§0i01 % 9.17 071 0.00 11,000' 220 <100 380 1,500 5,100/5,100™
0341102 944 -0.98 0.00 5,500" 28 <20 360 690 6,400/6,300"
06/04/02 232 .14 0.00 4,600 3 <10 240 180 6,500
090302 9.36 .90 0.00 2,300 <12 <12 <12 68 3,50004,700'""
124032303 818 0.28 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 4,700
304037 820 0.17 0.00 %,900 26 <25 400 130 5,500
06/18/03° 7.58 0.88 0.60 8,300 <25 <15 <25 <50 10,000
U-2 0871090 - 5.0-20.0 - - 780 27 46 15 130 -
01/07/91 - - - 1,908 67 5.8 58 69 -
04/01/91 - - - 1,700 250 29 34 190 -
07/03/91 - - . 2,100 150 25 al 290 -
10/09/51 - : - - 230 7.1 . ND ND 1t -
02/12/92 - - - 410 1.9 ND 0.36 C 04 -
05/05/92 - - - 1,600 120 52 6.2 290 -
06/11/92 - - - 620 17 2.1 ND 37 -
08/20:92 - - - 700 28 6.5 1.3 4.6 -
02/22/93 - - - 3400 2,400 2,100 1,200 5,800 -
L] »
5325 xis#180061 2 As of 0601 803




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Hnocal} Service Station #3325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Cakland, California

U-2 05/07:93 - 5.0-20.0 - - 17,000 1,800 660 1,700 4,000 -

fcont) D8/08/03 - - - 5, 600° 420 ND 410 670 -

4.53 111693 8.17 -3.64 0.00 510° ND ND ND ND. -
02/16:94 .73 320 0.00 950* 49 [3 2.7 40 -

7.62 06/22/94 760 0.2 0.00 31,000 2,200 62 1,500 3,500 -
09:22:94 7.93 0.31 0.00 2,500 29 ND ND ND -
12:24/94 727 0.35 0.00 32,000 1,500 800 1,300 5,000 -
03/25/95 7.01 0.61 0.00 170,000 1,900 21,000 4,800 33,000 -
06:21/95 6.98 0.64 0.00 16,000 2,100 ND 1,800 1,700 -
09/19/95 730 -D.08 0.00 3,000 610 ND 74 240 -
12/19/95 7.30 0.32 0.00 1,600 140 55 52 270 -
03/18/96 6.45 1.17 0.1 12,000 2,200 ND 1,200 2,200 22,000
062759 741 0.21 0.00 28,000 3,400 ND 2,800 3,100 3,000
09/26:96 7.90 -0.28 0.00 5,900 750 ND ND ND 12,000
12/09/96 6.76 .86 £.00 13,000 5,100 290 980 370 2,700
03/14/97 7.12 .52+ 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
(06430/97 6.19 1.43 <001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/19:97 7.31 0.31 <041 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
1241297 6.75 0,88+ <001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/03/98 6.36 1.26 Sheen 80,000 3,000 1,100 820 16,000 16,000
06/15/9% 6.51 1.1 Sheen 42,000 1,800 330 470 7,900 20,000
09/30:98 717 0.45 Sheen 60,000 1,300 ND' 500 9,700 15,000
122868 7.06 .56 .00 63,000 590 160 320 5,600 16,000
(13/22/99 5.52 0.50 0.00 28,000 1,100 KD’ 360 2,900 25,000
06/09/99 7.51 : 2.1 0.00 21.000 10 190 310 2,600 7.900:7,800"
09/08/99 8.16 0.54 0.00 23,300" a7 138 286 4110 16,400/15,300""
12:07:99 .31 -0.69 0.00 4,840 17.2 ND' ND' 157 14,900415,600'
0313400 6.69 0.93 0.00 11,000" IR0 160 ND' 2,100 22,000:26,000°
06/21/00 767 -0.05 (.00 9, 100" py) ND' ND' 200 16.000/22,000™
(KH27/00 7.44 018 .00 2,900" . 43 ND' ND' 19 20,000:26,000"
1241200 7.51 011 0.00 3,600" 17 ND' KD’ 87 2.000¢7,800'"2
f307/01 715 0.47 0.00 1,670" 310 NI 7.0 18.5 5,930¢7, 900"
D606/ 7.57 .05 0.00 1,100" 4 NO¥ 01 15 9 200/10,000°

5325 xISHRIAT 3

As of 061 8103



Table 1
Groundwacer Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

iph):
-2 (0/24/(H 7.63 5.0-20.0 0. 0.00 1,000 25 <25 12 100 9,800411,000'°
{cont) 12/10/01 6.78 0.84 0.00 23 14 0.55 14 6.5 2,500:2, 500"
03411402 7.12 0.50 0.00 <1,000 28 <10 40 3 11,000¢11,000™
06/04/02 7.18 D44 0.00 7,700 32 <25 13 48 14,000
OO 7.58 0.04 0.00 5.200°" <25 <15 <25 <25 11,000/15,000"
12003702 7.68 -0.06 0,00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 31200
0304035 7.77 015 000 - 81007 <50 <50 <50 <100 7,800
0611803 6.87 0.75 2.00 11,000™ <50 <S50 <50 <100 16,000
U-3 08:10:90 - 5.0-20.0 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/07/91 - - - ND ND ND ND 1.8 -
04/01/91 - - - ND 1.0 29 0.53 s4 -
0740391 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10:09/91 - - - ND ND ND ND KD -
02712492 - - - ND ND R N3 ND ND -
05/05/92 - - - ND ND ND NB ND -
0611192 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/20/02 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/22/93 - ' - - ND ND _ ND ND ND -
05/07/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/08/93 - - - 210 5.0 9.7 0.7 4.1 -
7.26 11/16/93 11.82 -3.96 .00 ND ND ND ND ND -
02/16/94 11.62 -3.76 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10.9% 06/22/94 11,64 0.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09:22/94 11.76 -0.78 0.00 ND ND ND -~ ND ND -
12/24/94 11.28 0.30 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03725195 10.96 0.02 0.00 ND - ND ND ND ND -
(06/21/95 11.37 030 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
(9/19/95 11.55 -0.57 .00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/95 11.45 047 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/18/96 .10 .12 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND T
06/27/96 .16 -0.18 0.00 440 49 50 5t 140 50
E325.xIsHIBO0A L 4 As of 061813



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analvtical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5323
3220 Lakeshore Avenne
Oakland, California

U-3 (H26:06 11.55 $.0-20.0 057 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
{cont) 12409/96 10.12 0.8 (00 ND ND ND ND ND 29
0314/97 10.87 0.1t (.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/30/97 11.08 -0.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/19/97 11.05 D07 0.00 ND " ND ND ND ND ND
12/12/97 10,58 0.40 0.04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
030398 .54 1.14 0.00 ND KD ND ND ND ND
06/15/98 10.56 (.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09730498 112 -0.14 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND XD
12/28/98 10.96 0.02 0.00 XD ND ND ND ND ND
03/22:99 0.46 1.52 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/0%99 11.01 003 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
090899 11.31 031 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12:07/99 11.26 -0.28 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
0371300 3.28 2.70 (.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/21400 11.12 o004 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ' ND
(19/27/00 [1.07 0.09 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1201200 10.94 0.04 £.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03070t 8.32 2.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/06/01 10.94 0.04 0.00 KD ND ND ND ND ND
19/ 24/ 11.03 0.05 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/ 10/ .16 282 0.00 <50 0,50 <0).50 <00.50 <0.50 <25
03/11/02 7,82 6 0.00 <50 <00.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06:04/02 10,58 0.40 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
00/03402 10.94 0.04 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <25
12/03:02™ 1L66 £.32 £.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <20
030403 10.76 0.22 .00 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <i0 <20
06/18/03* 10.26 0.72 .00 <5 <059 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <20

5325.xlsH 180061 5 As of 0818101



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tasco {Unocal} Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oaldand, California

U4

11.15 06:22/04 10.16 5.0-20.6 0.99 (.00 ND wD ND ND ND -
09/22/04 10.79 0.36 .00 ND 0.78 13 ND 1.4 -
12024194 981 1.34 0.00 ND ND ND KD ND -
03/25/95 9.51 1.64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/21/95 9,54 1.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09¢19:95 10.17 (.98 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND - -
1241995 9.98 1.17 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/18/96 0 66 149 0.00 ND . ND ND ND ND -
0627796 9.74 1.41 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/26/96 1014 1.01 0.00 ND ND . ND ND ND ND
12:09/96 8.67 2.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 13
03/14/97 .35 1.80 .00 ND KD ND ND ND ND
06/30/97 9,89 1.26 £.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/19/97 9,95 1.19 0.00 ND NG ND ND ND ND
12:12/97 .56 2.59 .00 ND ND ND KD ND ND
03/03/98 7.85 130 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/15/98 9.08 2.07 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09:30:98 9.75 1.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
122858 9.59 1.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/22/9% .34 2,81 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
0609/99 939 1.76 0.00 ND ND ND ND ' ND ND
09/08/9% 9.90 125 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1207799 10.05 1.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03413400 7.24 3.91 0.00 KD ND ND ND ND ND
£6/21/60 9.48 1.67 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27/00 .42 1.73 (.00 ND KD ND ND ND ND
12:1200 .50 1.65 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
030701 6.88 427 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/06/01 .18 1.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24:01 921 1.94 0.00 <30 <0.50 <01.50 <0.50 <050 L <25
12/10:01 7.32 1.83 0.00 <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <25
0311402 6.92 423 0,00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0

5325 xls#1800G | & As of D6/EB103



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue ) .
Ogakland, California

U4 060402 7.58 5.0-20.0 3.57 .00 <50) <[1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2,5
{cont) 003402 9.17 1.98 £.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <00.50 <25
12003/027 9,20 1.95 0.04 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <050 <10 <20
0304037 932 1.83 £.00 <50 {50 - <050 <1150 <1.0 <2.0
061803 7.65 1.50 0.00 <50 <0,50 <50 <i).50 <1.0 <20
U-s
5.98 06:22/04 .83 5.0-20.0 0.15 0.00 210 7.1 13 45 % -
05:22/94 6.90 .08 .00 170 8.4 0 8.5 18 ' -
12:24/94 £.43 0.55 000 8,700 560 70 670 430 -
03/25/95 6.35 0.63 0.00 44 0(K) 390 960 1,500 7.600 -
06:21/95 7.1 -0.13 {00 400 23 ND 9,1 15 -
0% 19/95 6.99 -0.01 0.00 850 14 7.1 13 66 =
12/19/95 717 -0.19 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
13/18/96 6.65 0.33 0.00 100 0.67 0.5 0.51 5.4 -
0627196 6.49 .49 0.00 16,000 280 150 1,400 4,600 530
09:26/96 7.13 : -0.15 0.00 NG ND 0.57 ND 0.96 ND
; 12/09/96 5.90 _ 1.08 .00 1,300 29 46 ND 140 97
| 03/14/97 6,99 0.1 .00 ND ND wD ND ND 14
06:30/97 7.08 -0.10 0.00 . 4,200 74 51 180 ) 270
09/19/97 6.78 .20 0.00 6,300 160 13 370 1000 430
1212097 £.94 (.04 0.00 60 1.3 ND 1.6 1 47
030398 6.50 0.48 0.00 1,700 29 ND' 150 190 330
06/15:98 6.85 0.13 0.00 1,500 32 ND' 91 83 330
09/30/98 7.31 033 .00 1,700 44 ND' 39 150 60
12428198 7.25 -0.27 0.00 1,400 59 ND' 13 27 150
03/22/99 6.86 0.12 0.00 780 2.9 ND 0.76 5 350
06:09/99 728 .30 0.0 1,000 ND' NEY 10 s 280:350""
09/08/98 7.52 -0.54 0.00 2,620" 26.2 NDY 322 157 286:239"
120795 7.67 0.69 0.00 949" 9.26 ND’ 112 227 23530 "
03/§300 6.73 0.25 ¢.00 280" 12 1.0 56 8.7 46377
06/21/00 7.39 -0.41 0.00 700" 4.0 ND 0.99 40 120/140'°

5325 xlsH RG] 7 As of 061303




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocaly Service Station #3325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oiakland, California

U-5 2 700 7.45 5.0-20.0 047 .00 40" 1.9 ND ND 1.5 160:250"
{cont) 1241200 7.68 -0.70 0,00 770" 3.2 NI ND' ND 27113
' (340701 683 0135 0.00 623" 5.15 ND NI {1669 35.7:43.4"

06/06/0 7.42 044 .04 110" ND ND ND NI ND
09/2401 7.50 0,52 0.00 270" <0050 <01.50 <0.50 <150 40/42"
12:10401 6.65 033 £.00 420* 13 .50 0.66 <), 50 <25
0311402 7.00 -0.02 £.00 260" <0.50 <050 <150 {150 42047
06:04/02 6.71 0.27 0.00 170" <(1.50 0.77 0.87 .69 29
090302 7.47 149 0.00 <50 <50 <ih.50) <050 <050 3753
12:0302% 6.64 .34 0.00 320 <050 <050 57 <i.0 11
00403 £.75 0.23 0.00 100% <050 <0.50 <050 <1.0 44
06/58/03° .25 0.73 0.00 s1% <0.50 <0.50 <i3,50 <1.0 36

U6

7.14 0622194 7.14 5.0-24.0 (.00 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/22/94 734 020 0.00 130 1.3 0.8 ND 0.73 -
12/24:94 6.67 047 0.00 6,900 500 59 600 380 -
03/25/95 £.29 0.85 (.00 47,000 450 1,300 1,700 2,200 -
06/21/95 7.66 0.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09719/95 170 -0.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 2
12/19/95 735 -0.61 0.00 210 2.5 1.0 2.9 17 -
03/18/96 £.86 0.28 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/27/96 6.52 0.62 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 510
0972696 7.62 .48 0.00 ND ND ND ND . ND 1,400
12/09/96 5.88 1.26 £.00 1,200 29 48 6.4 140 58
03/ 14/97 7.30 -0.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,500
06/30/97 7.35 -0.21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 999
09/19/97 7.25 -0.11 0.00 ND ND ND KD ND 1,400
121297 729 -0.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 680
03/03/98 7.00 0.14 0.00 KD ND ND ND ND 1,600
06415098 718 .04 0.00 el ND 1) ND' ND' " oroon
09/30/9% 7.9 0.76 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,200

S325 xls 1 BRG] 8 As ol 06303




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Servige Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

U-5 12:28/98 7.7% 5.0-24.0 -0.63 0.00 NI ND' ND' ND' ND' 730

{cont) 03:22/99 7.47 -0.33 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,800
609/ 7.73 059 .00 N NI ND¥ NOY ND' 1.000/850"
(0i08:99 7.95 .04l 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 851/1.040"
[ 2407799 .10 -0.56 0.00 ND ND NI D N 1,14061,150"
0313400 £.95 0.19 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 5607670
D620 7.84 -0.70 .00 ND ND ND ND ND 004590
0X27/00 7.68 .54 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 2,500¢2,800"
12412400 774 060 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 590/580"
030701 727 .13 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 31321
060601 7.80 -0.66 000 ND XD ND ND ND 25043302
09/24:01 7.82 -0.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 00,50 <0.50 530:660"
12410/01 7.15 .01 .00 <50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 220/220™
0311402 7.32 .18 0,00 <50 <0.50 <t}.50 <0.50 <f1,50 720:760"
D&A4/02 718 -0.04 0.00 250" <10 <10 <1.0 <10 470
09403102 7,72 -0.58 0.00 4207 <25 <5 <25 47 260/1, 200"
12:03027 6.92 0.22 0.00 <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 270
03/04/03% 7.01 0.13 0.00 2,300°" <10 <10 <10 <20 2,700
0618/03 8.60 0.54 0,00 13007 <10 <10 <10 <20 1,700

Trip Blank

TB-LB 03/03/98 - - - - NB ND ND ND ND ND
06/15/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
TR - - - ND ND ST ND 2.2 ND
12/28/98 - - - ND ND .71 ND N 95
03/22/09 - - - ND KD ND ND ND ND
06/059/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0%0R/99 - - - KD ND ND ND ND ND
12/07/9% - - - ND ND 0.762 ND ND ND
013/1300 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/ 2160 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27:00) - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

5325 xlsi#1 80461 3

As of Do/ 18403



Table 1
Groundwater Muonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Toseo (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, Catifornia

TB-LB [2/12/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
{cont) 03407401 - - - _ ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/06/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/24i31 - - - <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12¢10/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/11/02 -- - - <50 <0.50 <050 (.50 <0.50 <50
QA 06/04/02 - - - <30 <050 <[1.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <2.5
N9/03:02 - - - <50 <0.50 083 <0050 0.50 <35
12/03/02% - - - <50 <050 <1350 <1).50 <L.i <2
03404037 - - - <50 <f}.50 <), 50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
06/18/037 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <1.0 <20

5325 x1s# L BO0G] n . As of 061343



Table 1
Groendwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
322{ Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resnits prior to March 3, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casmg TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbens as Gasoline {ppb} = Parts per billion

(fi.} = Feet B = Benzenc : N = Mot Detected

DT% = Depth o Water : T = Toluene -- = Not Measured Mot Analyzed
5.1. = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene €14 = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(ft. bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

*  TOC elevations are surveyed retative to City of Oakland Benchmmark, at the northeasterly comer of Weller and Cheney Avenue
{Elevation = ©.055 feet, city datum; add 3.00' to 1.5.G.5, datum). Prior to Movember 16, 1593, the DTW measurements wete taken from the well cover.
**  Groundwater eevation corrected due o the presence of free product; correction factor = {{T OC-DTWHProduct Thickness x (L7511

The positive result for gasoline does not appear to have 8 typical gascline patter.

"

The concentration reported as gaseline is primarily due to the presence of a combination of gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.
Laheratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory has potentialty identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this weil,

Labaratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well,
Detoction limit raised. Refer to analytical reports,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gaseline and wnidentified hydrocarbons >C3.

" MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

! MTBE by EPA Method 3260 analyzed past the recommended halding time.

Laboratory repott indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé.

Laboratory teport indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation o dilution was porformed past the recommended holding time,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Skimmer present in well,

Laboratary report indicates gasoline C6-C14,

' Laboratery report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Skimmer not present in well.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon patter is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methoed 8260,

| 5325 x1=¥1RODGE 11 As of 61803
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Table 2
Grovndwater Analytical Resnlis - Oxygenate Compeunds
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5325
321 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

U-1 09:27/00' - ND? 83,000 ND* ND? NE” ND ND?
12412400 - - 15,000° - - - - -
03/07/01 NEF NDF 11,800 ND* ND NDF NDF ND*
06/06/01° ND® ND* 8,700 ND* ND* ND* ND ND®
09/24:01 <4001,000 <20,000 4,400 <1,000 <1000 <1,000 <1,000 <1 00K
12/10/01 <8 {100 <4,000 5,100 <100 <100 <106 <100 <t00
03411402 <25 000 <5, 000 6,300 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
(6:04:02° - - - - - - - -
09/03/02 <50,000 <16,000 4,700 <200 <200 <2 <20 <200
12403002 <50,000 <10.008 4,700 <200 <200 <200 <0 <00
0304103 <25 000 <5.000 5,500 <100 <100 <100 <100 <10
06/18/03 <25,600 <5,000 10,800 <100 <100 <100 <106 <100
U-2 09/27:00 - - 26,000" - - - - -
12/12/00 - - 7,800° - - - - ~
030701 ND ND* 7.500 ND* NP ND* ND” ND¥
0606017 NI ND? 10,000 ND* ND? ND* ND ND*
09:24/01 <400,000 <20,000 11,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000
12/10:01 <4000 <2,000 2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
0341102 <50,000 <10,000 11,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200
o642 - -- - - - - - -
09/03/02 <25£,000 <50,000 15,000 <1000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000
120302 <50,000 <10,000 3,200 <200 <200 <0 <21 <200
03/04/03 <50,000 <10,000 7,800 <200 <200 <200 . <M <200
06/18/03 <50,000 <16,000 16,006 <208 <200 <200 <200 <100
U-3 12/03/02 - - <0 - - - - -
D3/04/03 - - <2.0 - - - - -
06/18/03 - - <20 - - - - -
53Z25.x1sH]BA0A1 As of 06/ 1803




Table 2
Groundwater Anabytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

U-4 12403002 - - <20 - - - - -
1340403 - - <10 - - - - -

06/18/03 - - <20 - - - - -

U-5 DTN - -- 250" - - - - -
1212400 - - 13 - - - - -

030701 XD ND 434 ND ND ND ND - ND

09i24:01 <4000 <200 42 <ID <10 , <10 <10 <10

D02 <500 <100 47 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <20

oing:02° - - - - - - - -

09:03402 <500 <100 53 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <20

120302 <500 <}00 1t <20 <20 <20 20 <10

03/04/03 <500 <108 44 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <20

06/18/03 <506 <100 36 <10 <2 <10 <2.0 <20

L-6 (9 27:00 - - 2,800’ - - - - -
12012400 - - 580 - - - - -

03/07:41° ND® NI n ND* ND* ND* ND® ND*

06:06/01° ND" ND¥ 330 ND? ND* ND* ND® ND’
09/24/01 <), (HIH <2,000 660 <16H <400 <100 <100 <100

1241001 <40)0) <200 20 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50

031102 <2000 <400 760 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0 <8.0

06:04:02* - - - - - ' - - -

090302 <10,000 <2,000 1,200 <40 <40 <40 <40 =40

1240382 <5,000 <1,000 870 <20 20 <20 <20 <20

03:04/03 <10,000 <2,000 2,700 <40 <40 <40 <40 <4}

06/18/03 <10,000 <2,000 1,700 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40

SI2EIsRERNG] 13 As of 0071503




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5323
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATICONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty alcohol : EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = D-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Eihyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] ether

1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorgethanc

EDE = 1,2-Dibromocthane

(ppb) = Pars per billion

ND = Mot Betected

-- =Not Analyzed

! Laboratery report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time,

*  Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

5 faboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

*  Due to Laboratory eror, samples for oxygenate (8264 analyses was not performed.

5325 K1 L RODG] 14 As of 061803




Table 3
Field Measurcments and Groundwater Analytical Results
. Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, Califormin

{m

u-1 06/15/98 39 ND ND 382 - -
09/30/98 17 ND ND 366 - .
12/28/98 43 6.3 28 298 - -
03/22/99 49 ND 35 320° - -
06/09/99 1.2 ND ND 260° - -
09/08/99 1.80 ND' ND' RS’ - -
12/07/99 5.70 ND' 17.0 404° 1.36 -
03/13/00 80 0.18 ND 17262 - -
06/21/00 9.3 ND! ND' 148* 1.53 -
09/27/00 2.8 ND! 18.4 1197 1.63 -
12/12/00 0.49 ND' 16.0 131° 1.48 -
03/07/01 0.483 2.64 6.59 1252 1.91 -
06/06/01 1.0¢ ND 27 141° 1.77 -
09/24/01 <0.10 0.45° - 1257 1.64 -
12/10/01 14 0,50 22 141 1.82 -
03/11/02 15 <().50 0.11 137 221 -
06/04/02 ={},5() =0.50 =0, 14} 1 ]'7'2 1.88 --
09/03/02 <0.50 <0.50) <0.10 u4? 1.62 -
12/03/02 9.6 <1.0 1.0 722 1.71 -
03/04/03 36 <] 0 <1.0 -125* 0.30 -
06/18/03 16 <1.0 <10 -48 - 1.7

U-2 03/03/9% 25 ND ND 369’ - .
06/15/98 42 ND ND 3417 - ~
09/30/98 25 ND ND 354" - ~
12/28/9% 28 ND ND 276 - -
03/22/99 0.6% ND 23 320° - -
06/09/99 0.50 ND ND 290° - -
0V/08/99 1.90 ND' NDY' 2357 - -
12/457/99 0.250 ND! ND' 389" 2.28 -
03/13400 4.3 0.31 ND 121/184° - -
06/21/00 0.26 ND' ND! 136 1.96 -
09/27/00 0.64 ‘ ND! 10.5 142 2.12 -
12/12/00 27 ND' ND' 1557 235 -
03/07/01 0.677 2.24 3.02 1487 221 -
DH06/01 0.80" ND 24 163° 2.67 -
019/24/01 <001 0.49° - 151* 2.10 -
12/10401 <0.10 =), 54 0.20 171% 2.41 -
03/11/02 <0.1D <), 50 0.65 156" 2,77 -
06/04/02 <0.10 0,50 <0.10 1447 3,14 -
09/03/02 <0.25 <0).50 0.26 151 2,45 -
12/03/02 9.9 <10 <1.0 94% 1.97 -
03/04/03 8.6 <1.0) : =1.0 , -147* 01.40 -
06/18/03 5.5 <1.0 3.1 = - 3.2

5325 alsH1RO06T 15 } As of 06/18/03




Tahle 3
¥icld Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325 .
3220 Lakeshore Avenuc
(Qakland, California

U-3 06/30/97 1.4 21 0.86 190° . 4.10 -
C09/19/97 0.57 19 ND 75° 4.20. -
1212/97 1.9 23 0.55 190 297 -
03/03/98 0.013 36 ND 358" 2.63 -
06/15/98 0.16 33 ND JES 2.93 -
09/30/98 0.040 31 ND 2957 311 -
12/28/98 ND 29 ND 281° 3.59 -
03/22/99 0015 30 0.14 31¢° 4.02 -
06/09/99 ND 26 1.2 350° 3.70 -
09/08/99 ND 32.9 ND! 417 3.96 -
12/07/99 0.0520 27.9 ND' 437" 4.21 -
03/13/00 0.15 33 ND 22261307 - -
06/21/00 0.20 12 ND' 225° 427 -
09/27/00 ND 34 157 211? 4,67 -
12/12/00 ND 31 ND' 246" 4.79 -
03/07/01 ND 6.5 0.443 251° 5.16 -
06/06/01 ND? 8.0 0,18 2147 4.79 -
(9/24/01 <{.10 23° - 108 427 -
12/10/0] 0,10 21 0.1 188" 4.66 -
03/11/02 <{,10 0 0.14 166° © 506 -
06/04/02 <0.10 13 <0,1¢ 151° ' 5.79 -
09/03/02 <0107 2% <0.10 1437 6.04 -
12/03/02 <020 20 “1.0 154" 5.58 -
03/04/03 <0.20 1% <1.0 -136° 0.20 -
06/18/03 <0,20 17 <1.0 333 - 3.5
U-4 06/30/97 0.13 35 0.52 2007 5.40 -
09/19/97 0.35 30 ND 45* 5.10 -
12/12/97 0.68 31 0.73 380° 111 -
03/03/98 (018 3.2 ND 2847 2.94 -
06/15/98 0.14 33 ND 256" 308 -
09/30/98 0.049 3] ND 276" 4.05 -
12/28/98 0.36 1] ND 280° 457 -
03/22/99 ND 30 0.14 320° 4.26 -
06/09/99 ND 35 0.91 340° 1.61 -
09/08/99 NI 24 ND' 391’ 3,75 -
12/07/99 ND 7.7 ND' 478} 4.03 .-
03/13/00 ND 33 ND 219/244° - -
06/21/00 0.034 32 ND! 24%° 4.89 -
09271060 NP 28 ND' 108 500 -
12/12/00 ND 0 ND' 210° 4.86 -
03/07/01 ND 33.9 0.226 233 4.97 -
06/06/01 ND* 7.4 0.21 248 512 -
(19/24/01 =0.10 24° - 262° 4.86 -

5323 xls/B180061 16 ‘ As of 06/18/03




Table 3
Ficld Measurements and Groundwater Analyiical Results
. Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Ozkland, California

U-4 12/10/01 <0.10 19 0.10 242 5.05 -
(cont) 03/11/02 <0,10 31 0.14 195° 4.83 -
06/04/02 <0.10 27 <0.10 1697 5.58 -
09/03/02 =0.10° 28 - 0.27 126" 5.94 -
12/03/02 ={).20 20 <10 133 5.82 -
03/04/03 (.20 26 <1.0 -148° 0.30 ~
06/18/03 <0.20 a1 <1.0 250 - 1.6
us 06/30/97 16 ND ND 160° 3.40 -
09/19/97 0.22 ND ND 63 0.60 -
12/12/97 6.7 ND ND 400° 1.75 -
03/03/98 18 3.1 ND 3457 236 - -
06/15/98 17 ND ND kkky 2.55 -
09/30/98 17 ND ND 318? 1.93 -
12/28/98 17 6.6 ND 305° i.64 -
03/22/99 0.12 ND 2.4 340° 1.99 -
06/09/99 0.23 ND ND 320° 2.10 ' -
09/08/99 2.10 ND! ND' 335 2.21 ~
12/07/99 0.310 ND! - ND' 408° 2.66 -
03/13/00 0.33 0.16 ND 1172647 - -
06/21/00 0.15 NI ND' 159° 3.42 -
09/27/00 0.33 ND! ND! 136° 3.85 -
12/12/00 0.086 ND' ND! 1227 3.53 -
13/07/01 1.07 3.02 - 4.00 1417 2.94 -
BOAG/01 - D ND 1.2 112 267 -
09/24/01 <010 077 - 1467 3.15. -
12/10/01 3.7 ()50 2.6 05 2.85 -
03/11/02 0.10 <0.50 0.52 108’ 3.15 -
06/04/02 <{).25 <{).50) =0, 10 118 3.46 -
09/03/02 =025 <0.50 <0.10 87" 243 -
1243302 22 <1.0 <1.0 104 2,71 -
1304703 19 <1.0 «1,0 -166° 0.20 -
06/18/03 11 <1.0 <10 -10* - 2.4
U-6 06/30/97 % 0.80 ND 190° 030 -
09/19/97° 29 1.80 ND NI 0.60 -
12/12/97 5] ND ND 3%0° 2.70 -
03/03/98 60 3.5 ND 327 2.18 -
06/15/98 590 4.8 ND 3157 2.48 -
(19/30/98 13 ND ND 1457 3.06 -
12/28/98 83 7.2 ND 297* 3.42 -
03/22/99 2.1 ND 0.9% 330° 3.88 -
06/09/99 0.47 0.20 ND 320° 3.29 -

5325 xls 180061 i7 As of 06/18/03



Table 3
Ficld Measurements and Groundwater Analylieal Resulty
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325 B
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
(Oakland, California

U-6 09/08/99 {1,140 5,59 ND! 305 312 -

(cont) 12/07/99 0.260 ND' ND! 443 3.44 -
03/13/00 0.79 0.26 ND 68/222° - -
06/21/00 1.9 ND' ND' 159 3.27 -
09/27/00 : 26 ND' . ND' 17¢° 3.49 -
12/12/00 ND 2.7 ND' 128° 3.06 -
03/07/01 2.52 311 37.0 n¥ 2.85 -
06/06/01 047 0.15 0.70 97 2.46 -
09/24/01 =0.10 0.58° - 123 ‘ 3.10 -
£2/10/01 0.99 0.50 2.0 12 2.57 -
031402 12 (.50 0.089 128 3.03 -
06/04/02 <0.10 <0.50 <1.0 97 2.%4 -
09/03/02 <0.10 0.58 1.1 11¢? 312 -
12/03/02 1.2 <10 2.6 05° 2.06 -
03/04/03 20 <10 <1.0 2 0.30 -
06/18/63 32 <10 2.0 s - 3,2

5325 x]a/# 150061 18 As of 06/18/3




Table 3
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3325
3220 Igkeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical resulbts prior to March 3, 1998, were compiled [tom reports prepared by MPDS Serviees, Inc.

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = millivolts

0.0. = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/L} = milligrams per liter

(ppm} = Patts per million

NI = Mot Detected

- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
7 Ficld measurement,

Analyzed by laboratory.

3

*  Due to the transfer of samples from one laburatory 1o another laboratory; the sample was received beyond the EPA

recommended holding time,

Labaratory report indicates the sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time.

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Ferrous lron by Hach method #146/1;10 Phenanthroline Method
Mitrate as NO3 by EPA Method 300.0
Phosphate as PO4 by EF'A Method 300.0

5325 x1sAR18006] 1% As ol 06/18/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes, In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level mdicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. "

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to ocour, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriatc containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person whe receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. :

A laboratory supplicd trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is Jabeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in' Rodeo,
Califorma.

hiforms\conocaphillips-market. sop frm-07/03



W al Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity #: ConocoPhillips#5325 Job Number: 180061
Site Address: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: f/:f'i’/é 7 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: /Mcw e 7/ A
Well 1D - Date Monitored:  &7/7S (0.5 Well Condition: @ &
Well Diameter 21314 in y
Glume 3H4"= 0.02 1*=0.04 2"=0.17 = 0.38
Total Depth .65 & Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water F. <8 ft.
f_.l‘ X XVF G, 38 = £7’ #’ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voluma: / 3& gal.
. . Tima Started: 2400 hrg
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: - | Time Bailad: ((2400 hrs)}
Disposable Bailer Dizposabla Bailer W -~ Dapth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer - Depth to Water;
Stack Pump i; Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it
Suctian Pump - Othar: Visual Confirmation/Dascription;
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well:____ gal
Product Transfemred to;

Start Time (purge): 1 26O

Weather Conditions:

‘:;C;-'?f?cA

Sample Time/Date: [:} js |/ 6/1WQ} Water Color: ¢ {eaar \J Odor: g ’E -y
Purging Flow Rate: 5 gpm. Sediment Description: ASSVE.
Did well de-water? { & If yes, Time: Valume: gail.
Tiime Volume H Conductivity Ta ratuye D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhes/em) @F) (mgiL} (mv)
1 30 s L2 203
262 [ L (9. F
(363 ls 317 20,7 [o } -4€
By "y LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAIMER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPEL LABORATOQORY ANALYSES
u- § 3 % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE{8260)
) {  x500m! Poly YES NP ETL Pleasanton  |Nitrate/Phosphate
U-'{ £ %250ml Poly YES HNOJ STL Pleasanton  |Farrous lron
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




o

"7" GerrrLer-Ryvan Invc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5325 Job Number: 180061
Site Address; 3220 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: &/ 78/ a2 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A drcn S?a.- { I
wall 1D _U-l Date Monitored: é{ fé’/'.’ﬂ Well Condition: & A
Well Diameter 2 {3//4 in.
Valume 34"= 0.02 1"=0.04 =017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 9,62 ft Factor (VE) 4"=066 5=102 &= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water __ £,9F 1t
/_2 - ?5’ =VF Q:-:@ = 9-8 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purgs Voluma: /4y i gal.
i ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipmant. { Time Ballad: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Cisposabla Baller Diepth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressura Bailor E Depth to Water:
Stack Pump PV Riscrate Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump " Othar: Vizual Confirmation/Deaseription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Armt Remeoved from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Ramoved from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

[ S5

eather Conditions:

gﬂ)ﬂﬂ CA-—“

Sample Time/Date: { &l 1 /7 Water Color: ¢ |rav v Odor: % €4
Purging Flow Rate: § gpm. Sediment Description: A2 LA
Did well de-walter? ALY If yes, Time: é Volume: @ gal.
Tirme Voluma H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgfL) {mV)
[>e o) L8/ 20,9
/347 o g% , 20 )
f348 5 B 2007 Al 32 - K
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- 2 3 xvoa vial YES HCL 5TL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B26Q)
i - { x500ml Foly YES MP 5TL Pleasanton |Nitrate/Phosphaile
(A= i x250ml FPoly YES HNO3 STL Pleasanton |Ferous iron
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ConocoPhillips#5325 Job Number: 180061
Site Address: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: §/18/03 . (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: ,_.42!2 g},ﬂrw ﬂ@, 711,
Well ID U- e Date Monitored: €//5/d’3 Well Condition: O k
Well Diameter 2 {3)/4 .
g Volume 4= Q.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0,17 =038
Total Depth i?°3§3 ft. Faclor (VF) A= 066 5= 1,02 &"= 1.50 127 5.ap
Depth to Water 10,46 f
c?-h Ay = 3, '7’_“ . %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Voluma: /:’;’).:2_ gal.
Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: *{’ 1 Time Bailed: ((2400 hrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Prossure Bailer ;E Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump ; Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Cither: Visual Comfirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer / ;\bsorbagt"éggﬂ {circle one) T
Other; At Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; o gl
Product Transfarred to:
Start Time (purge): MO S Weather Conditions: C';uf?ﬂr./l 81’“(‘:@ =S
Sample Time/Date: }) /5 é//f/‘l} Water Color; C\gg&r s Odor:  aya e
Purging Flow Rate: =2 gprm. Sediment Description: 4, & g
Did well de-water? S0 If yes, Time: @ Volume: 521
Time Volume H Conductivity To rature ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.y p (v mhosfcrn "{CIF) (rnglL) (m\)
X, i ? ¢H é |
=t & 2,
2% 12 ‘E.é 2 6’«:':.1 9.5 3.5 <33
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE |D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U 5 3 xvoavial|  YES HCL STL Pleasanton  [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
-3 i x500ml Poly YES NP STL Pleasanton  [Nitrate/Phosphate
u-} I x250ml Poly YES HNC3 S5TL Pleasanton  [Ferrous |ran
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced |.ock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips#5325 Job Number: 180061
Site Address: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: &/l8 /‘ﬂ_'? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A dre e :,S;,, }Lg
Weil ID u- Date Monitored: &//2{.3 Well Condition: &3 K,
Well Diameter 2131 in.
‘ Volume 3/4"= .02 1"z 0.04 2"=0.17 3"= 0,38
Total Depth Adselé  f Factar {VF) 4"=066 5=102 "= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water F LS ‘
,I:-?. ,5_( NF @- 6,6" = 5- 3 x3 {case volume} = Estimated Purga Volume: _":3_2'32_ gal.
' . Tire Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Tima Balled: (2400 hrs)
Dizposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:, ft
Stainless Steal Bailer Fressure Bailar L~ Depth 10 Waler: fh
Stack Pump Discrele Batler H?rdracarbon Thickness: — ft
Suction Pump Sther: Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (clrels one) o
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transfatred to: e

Start Tirme (purge);
Sample Time/Date:
Furging Flow Rate:

Did well de-water? A9 0y If yas, Time:

1 3G Weather Conditions:

Engq //3?"’:'__(:?_'&

Sediment Description:

"'é/ !&/Oj Water Color: ¢ feav

& i

7 Odor: s e VM

A O V-

sa Volume: E Zi gal.

Time Volurne CoH Cénductivity Tamperature DO. ORP
{2400 hr.) - (gal) P {vmhosfcm) ) {mg/L) (mV)
HHD o 7 =0, 9
1YY 2o +8] 25}3 20,6
V45 25 258 &Y Y 3:& LSO

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER. REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- ’-I, 3 % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
L= i 1 x 500ml Poly YES NP 5TL Pleasanton |Nitrate/Phosphate
[P | | x250mlPoly] YES HNO3 STL Pleasanton  |Ferrous iron
COMMENTS:
AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




.- t'“/"' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty #: ConocoPhillips#5323 Job Number: 180061 ,
Site Address: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: (//g /ij (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o A
Well 1D u-5 Date Monitored: &/ /603 Well Condition: @ K
Well Diameter 2/3K45 in

Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"= D7 3"'=0.38
Total Depth 2006 Factor {\VF) a=066  §'=1,02 "= 150 12°= 5.80

Depthto Water _ & 2% 1t ‘
13 .,.8/ *VF Og@ = ?a / X3 (case volume) = Estimated Furga Volume: ':? ?r é gal.

i . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Timea Bailad: A, {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailar Dapth to Product: ft
Stainless Stesl Bailer Pressura Baller L Depth to Water:
Stack Pump = Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknass. fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmar / Absorbant Sock (circla ona)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer; _ gat
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Froduct Transferred to; ‘

Start Time (purgs): [_2 (CJ Weather Conditions: S;-.:wﬁ o

Sample Time/Date:  j=l%Y / 6/"/ 6 /03 Water Color: ey vV Odor; Sﬁ ef
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: AN
Did welt de-water? AL if yes, Time: @ Volume: Q gal.
Time ' Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ' ORF
{2400 hr.) (gal.) pH {umhos/cm (CJ)—') {mafL) {mv)
{2/2 o 7. ??ﬁl 25,0
n -

121 20 | 5 2302 0.0
WYL 30 202 31 20 g T 1o

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- 5 ] ¥ voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
-5 T % 500mi Poly YES MNP 5TL Pieasanton {Nitrate/Phosphate
Lf—- 5 1 x250ml Poly YES HIND2 STL Pleasanton  |Fairous Iren
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: _ Add/Replaced Plug: Sire:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ConocoPhillips#5325 Job Number: 180061
Site Address: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 6//8 /C’ 3 ~ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Adren S, 1%
Well 1D . u-£ Date Monitored: é/ /8 /03 Well t:onmuon:
Well Diameter (2/3/4 in .
Voloma 3/4"=0.02 1°= 0.04 2"=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth :13 ?"f fi. Factor {VF) 4'= 066 &'=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water ft.
/ ?‘ /‘{7/ xVF Cb' lj:,__ = 'C.7 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6‘1 E gal.
) . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailar Disposable Bailler Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Ll Dapth to Watar: fH
Stack Pump - Discrata Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickress:. i
Suction Pump Qthar: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skirmmer / Absorbert Sock (Gircle one)
Dther: Amt Ramoved fram Sklmmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: e gal
Froduct Transfarred to:
Start Time {(purge). | 7 % Weather Conditions: 5- Oan ';‘{'
Sample Time/Date: (24O f{/f‘ 05‘ Water Color: ¢~ Je e v /<hody  Odor: @%
Purging Flow Rate: _ 2 EE""- Sediment Descnptlon: /,Ly' %
Did weil de-water? _ L.0D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T ature D.Q. ORP
{2400 tr,) (gal.) P (umhosfem) IF) {mg/L) {(mv)
/23 / 2 o 1F¥5 9.9
232 4 62 [ige 5.y
/=2 34 & E4O 5> [T& Sed ~ 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFR!G. | FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY AMALYSES
U- § = % voa vial YES HGL STL Pleasanton  |[TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE{8260)
v-& i xs500miPoly|  YES NP STL Pleasanton  |Mitrate/Phosphate
-& i x250mlPoly|  YES HNO3 5TL. Plaasanton  |Ferrous lron
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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SEVERN STL Submission#: 2003-06-0630
| '

Gettler Ryan July 13, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding T o
Project#: 180061.80 R I A
Project: Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/19/2003 16:58

This report has been reviewed and appraved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/03/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919. ‘

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stli-inc.com

Sincerely,

=

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trort Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHES ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 1



STI : Submission #: 2003-06-0630

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061 .80 Reaceived: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name . . ‘ S B D ate Sampled i [ M

U-1 06/18/2003 13:15 Water 1
L2 06/18/2003 14:10 Water 2
U-3 06/18/2003 11:15 Water 3
u-4 06/18/2003 11:50 Water 4
u-5 06/18/2003 12:20 Water 5
U-g 06/18/2003 12:40 Water 6
QA 06/18/2003 Water 7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A paatt of Bavern Trent Ple Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP3# 2496 Fage 1of14



S TL Submission #: 2003-06-0630

TRENT

)

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getftler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/18/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 8300 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Benzene ND 25 ugfL 50.00 { 06/29/2003 16:41
Taluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L. 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5000 ug/L £0.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10000 100 uail 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 100 ugiL 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 100 ugfL 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 100 ugiL 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
EDB ND 100 ugil 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Ethanol ND 25000 |ugll 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 87.8 768-114 |% 50.00 | 0&/29/2003 16:41
Toluene-d& 96,2 88-110 |% 50.00 | 06/29/2003 16:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarnry Lane, Fleasanton, CA D4566
4 part of Savarn Toani P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHine.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 14



A part of Severn Trenl P

SEVERN ST
"TRENT L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80
Conoco #5325

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-06-0630

Received: 06/19/2003 16:58

Site:

3220 Lakeshors Avenue, Oakland

Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 11000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:26 g
Benzene ND 50 ugfL 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25
Teluene ND 50 ugfL 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15.25
Fthylbenzens ND 50 ugf/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25

Total xylenes ND 100 ug/l. 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10000 ug/L 1(0.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 16000 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:29
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25

Ethyl tert-butyl sther (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25
1,2-DCA ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25

EDB ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25
Ethanol ND 50000 . |ug/L 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.4 76-114  |% 100.00 | 06/30/2003 15:22
Teluene-d8 103.9 BB-110 % 100.00 } 06/30/2003 15:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.sU-inc.com * CA DHS3 ELAF# 2496

06/30/2003 16:59

Page 3 of 14




S ECVERN STL Submission #: 2003-06-0630
T RENT :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite .J
Dublin, CA 24568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180081 .80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound onc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoling ND 50 ugf/L 1.00 ; 06/30/2003 15:47

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2003 15:47

Taoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/30/2003 15:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2003 15:47

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2003 15:47

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 06/30/2003 15:47
Surrogates(s) ’
1.2-Dichlorecethane-d4 98.1 S 76-114 % 1.00 | 06/30/2003 15:47
Toluene-d§ 898.7 B8-110 |% 1.00 | 06/30/2003 15:47

06/30/2003 16:59

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Eevemn Trent Pl Tel 925 464 1919 Fox U256 454 1096 * www,sthHinc.com * CA DHS ELARY 2496 Fage 4 of 14




S' I ! I Submigslon #: 2003-06-0630

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attri.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sterra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94563
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

. Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ugfl. 1.00 | 06/22/2003 17:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 17:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 17:48
Ethylhenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 17:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2003 17:48
Methy! tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 17:48
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 879 76-114 |% 1.00 | 06/29/2003 17.48
Toluene-d8 94.2 88-110 (% 1.00 | 06/25/2003 17:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:39

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A par of Sevmm Trout Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 50of 14




s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-06-0630
T RENT l L b

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline 51 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10 g
Benzene ND - 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/29/2003 18:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 36 2.0 ug/L ©1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2003 18:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2003 18:10
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2002 18:10
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 } 06/29/2003 18:10
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.3 76-114  |% 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10
Toluene-da ‘ 957 88-110 |% 1.00 | 06/29/2003 18:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:59

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Eavarn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 026 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 14




"TRLNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

A pant ol Savarn Trent Fic

Getiler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suile J
Dublin, CA 924568

Fhone: (925) 651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Praject: 180061.80
Conoco #5325

Submission #: 2003-06-0630

Received: 06/19/2003 16:58

Site:

3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1300 1000 ug/L 20.00 1 06/30/2003 16:10 g
Benzene ND 10 ugfl 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 08/30/2003 16:10

Total xylenes ND 20 ug/l 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2000 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1700 40 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/l 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
tert-Armyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
1,2-DCA ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10

EDB ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/L 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.3 76-114  |% 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10
Toluene-u8 97 .1 88-110 |% 20.00 | 06/30/2003 16:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 525 484 1919 Fax D25 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496

06/30/2003 16:50

Fage 7 of 14




£

SEVERN S' I \ I Submission #: 2003-06-0630

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite.J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Froject: 180061.80 ' Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland

:B260FAB
5154 2003-06-0630 -7
Extraclec ”6/30{2003 16:320
" QC Batch: - 2003/06/30:04:62 |

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/30/2003 16:32
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 06/30/2003 16:32
Toluane ND 0.50 ug/k 1.00 | 06/30/2003 16:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 06/30/2003 16:32

Total xylenes MND 1.0 ug/b 1.00 | 06/30/2003 16:32

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/30/2003 16:32
Surrogates(s) '

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 76-114  |% 1.00 | 06/30/2003 16:32
Toluene-d8 96.1 g8-110 (% 1.0¢ | 06/30/2003 16:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A-part of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Fage 8 of 14




A parl of Severn Tramr Pl

SEVERN STI
TTRENT :

Gattier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180061.80
Conoco #5325

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates hy 8260B

Submission #: 2003-06-0630

Received: 06/19/2003 16:58

Site:

3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

" awhac Report

Compound Caone. RL LInit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L D6/29/2003 11:Q02
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugiL 06/29/2003 11:02
tert-Buty! aicohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
Methyl tart-butyl ether (MTEE} ND 2.0 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugil 06/29/2003 11:02
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) NI 2.0 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/20/2003 11:02
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 06/29/2003 11:02
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 06/28/2003 11:02
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.5 76-114 % 06/29/2003 11:02
Toluene-d8 093.5 88-110 % 06/29/2003 11:02

Sevemn 1rent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasarton, CA 94666
Tel G625 AB4 1949 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

{16/30/2003 16:59

Page O of 14



s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-06-0630
T RENT l L i

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) §51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-789%

Project: 180061 .80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

" Batch GC Report -

Test(s): 8260FAB

QC Bate

. Water | # 2003/06/30-01.62
R .-_‘-‘ Date Extracted 06!30/2003 14 18
Compound Conc. RL Uit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND &0 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L D6/30/2003 14:18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
1ert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 g/l 06/30/2003 14:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
Di-izopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 06/30/2003 14:18
Ethanol ND 500 g/l 06/30/2003 14:18
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 957 76-114 % 06/30/2003 14:18
Toluene-dg 93.6 88-110 % 06/30/2003 14:18

06/30/2003 16:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasarton, CA 94566
Apart of Eevarn Trm i Tel 925 484 1914 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAFH 2496 Paga 10 of 14




S' I 'L Submission #: 2003-06-0630

"TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

(Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7692

FProject: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Cakiand

" Batch QC Report.

(s): 8260FAB -

' .""Extracted 05129/2003 i 05129/2003 10:40°

. 2003/06/29-07.62:040 .

Compound Cone., ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % RF'DI Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD \CS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LGS | LCSD

Benzene 27.0 268 250 108.0 |107.2 |0.7]69-128| 20

Toluene 259 25.7 25.0 1036 | 1028 |0.8]| 70130 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether {(MTBE})| 22.8 27.2 250 119.2 | 1088 |9.1168-165} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 468 445 500 83.2 8g9.0 76-114

Toluens-d5 489 490 500 97.8 98.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Al oF Sawir s Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 926 484 1006 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 11 of 14




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0630

IRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (9258) 551-788%

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #6325

Site: 3220 Lakeshors Avenue, Oakland

" Bateh QC Report

003/06/30:01.62:056. & - Extracted: 06130!2003

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RFD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LGS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD] LTS LCSD

Benzene 25.2 26.4 25.0 1008 |1066 |4.71]69-129( 20

Toluena 24 4 255 250 87 6 1020 |44 |70-130( 20

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE)| 28.2 28.5 25.0 112.8 | 1140 | 1.1 ] 65165 20

Surrogates(s) '

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 467 479 500 934 958 76-114

Toluene-d8 476 495 500 952 99,0 88-110

(6/30/2003 16:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 14




S' l ‘L Submission #: 2003-06-0630

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

SRS "Ba'tc‘h-QC. Report F

i prépley 50308

. Matrix Spike (MS /MSD) -~ ©

2003-06-0630 - 003

MS; | 2003/08/29-01.62-041 - 06/29/2003 1818,
Compound Conc, ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/h. | MS M3D | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzeng 26.7 ND 250 1068 69-129 | 20
Toluene . 25.8 ND 250 |103.2 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 272 ND 250 |108.8 65-165 20
Surrqgale(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 425 500 |8s.0 76114 0
Toluene-¢i8 491 a00 98.2 BB-110 a

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasariton, CA 94566
& parl of Sievarn Trant Pl Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 14




S§FVERN ST‘I Submission #: 2003-06-0630
TR T E

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Dearna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Fhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Froject: 180061.80 ; Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoling range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/30/2003 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Fig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2406 Fage 14 of 14




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0630

CTRENT

Dissolved Metals

Getiler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Siaerra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568
FPhone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Raceived: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name: "0 T CE L Date Sampled G| e o Lab#
U-1 06/18/2003 13:15 Water 1
u-2 0&/18/2003 1410 Water 2
U3 0G6/18/2003 11:16 Water 3
-4 06/18/2003 11:50 Water 4
U-5 06/18/2003 12:20 Water 5
U-6 06/18/2003 12:40 Water 3]

Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc. 07/03/2003 14:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan ot Savern Trant Flg Tel 026 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiHinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 0f 9



STI Submission #: 2003-06-0630

lRENT

FY

Dissolved Metals

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Projact: 180081.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flsg
Iron 16 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 07/01/2003 21:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/03/2003 14:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586 e 2018
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 BgE £ O




STL

Gettler Ryan

Dissolved Metals

Adtn.: Deanna Harding

G747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80
Conoco #5325

Submission #: 2003-06-0630

Received: 06/19/2003 16:58

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound

Conc.

RL

Dilution

Analyzed Flag |

Iron

5.2

0.20

1.00

07/01/2003 21:40

A pan of Severn Trant Fle

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tal 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

07/03/2003 14:42

Fage 3ol 9




5 EVERN STL Submission #: 2003-06-0630
T RENT ,

Dissolved Metals

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 24568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Canoco #5325 ‘

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

5;*305'2003 08:01
-cmamsfso 03, 15

1‘5{2@0 54145 ‘Extractad

Compoaund Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Iron ND 0.20 my/L 1.00 [ 07/01/2003 21:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 07/03/2003 14:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A parof Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.caom * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page d of 8




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0630

TRFNT

Dissolved Metals

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Cubling, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325 ‘

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound : Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
lron ND 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 07/01/2003 21:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/03/2003 14:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A gan of Sevun Tt iz ‘Tel 425 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5 of 8




s EVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-06-0630
T RENT ¢

Dissolved Metals

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Siarra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

L B010B o
20031 05,9630 5
5/3, 0030301

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 11 0.20 mg/L 1.00 | 07/01/2003 21:53

07/03/2003 14:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566
A part f Sovam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sliHng.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 6 of 9




SEVERN STI
CTRENT

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (926) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80
Conoco #5325

Dissolved Metals

Submission #: 2003-06-0630

'Received: 06/19/2003 16:58

3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound

Dilution

Analyzed

Iron 3.2

0.20

1.00

07/01/2003 21:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A cadrt of Bwwir Tran Pl Tel 025 484 1819 Fax §25 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHE ELAPH 2496

07/03/2003 14:42

Page 7 of 9



L VERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-06-0630
TREN T s

Dissolved Metals

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Receaived: 06/159/2003 16:58
Conocx::.#5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenuea, Qakland

T Baten GG Repert. .

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzéd Flag
Iron ND 0.20 mgiL 07/01/2003 20:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ‘ 07/03/2003 14:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Fage B of 8




SEVERN S' I ! l Submission #: 2003-06-0630

. Dissolved Metals

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Recsived: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland

. Bateh QC Report 1

S " Extracted: 06/30/2003°
. Extracted: 06/30/2003:

Compound Cone. mg/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec, |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Iron 4,71 4.72 5.00 942 944 0.2 |80-120| 20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/03/2003 14:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945866
A et o Savaen, Trans Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 025 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 9 of @




S' l 'L Submission #: 2003-06-0630

TRENT

2

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Namé © . ...~ | . DaieSampled . | Matrix v | Lab# -

U-1 06/18/2003 13:15 Water 1

u-2 06/18/2003 14:10 Water 2

U-3 06/18/2003 11:15 Water 3

-4 06/18/2003 11:50 Water 4

-5 06/18/2003 12:20 Water 5

U-6 06/18/2003 12:40 Water 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/11/2003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleaganton, CA 94566
A parLof Sevarm Trant Fic Tel 025 484 1618 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stkinc.com * CA [HS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 11




Submission #: 2003-06-0630

. Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Recejved: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/l. 1.00 | 06/20/2003 07:43
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/l. 1.00 | 06/20/2003 07:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/11/2003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A ot o Swmen Trit Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 026 484 1096 ~ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11




5 EVERN S : Submission #: 2003-06-0630
| TRENT | l l J

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7892

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/15/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site; 3220 |akeshore Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
MNitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 06/20/2003 07:51
Orthophiosphate 31 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 06/20/2003 07:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 071112003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pieasantan, CA 94566
A parl of S Trwit Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0630

"TRENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825} 551-7898

Froject: 180061 .80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenus, Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate 17 1.0 mg/iL 1.00 | 06/20/2003 07:59
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 06/20/2003 07:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/11/2003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ‘
& part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 025 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496 Fage 4 of 11



s EVERN S | Submission #: 2003-06-0630
TR E N T I L s

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180061 .80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit | . Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate 3 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 06/20/2003 08:07
QOrthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00{ 06/20/2003 08:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/11/2003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of tievarn Trent Flc Tel 925 464 1910 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stHne.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page & of 11




Sl:VLR STI
TRFNT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80
Conoco #5325

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Submission #: 2003-06-0630

Received: 06/19/2003 16:58

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenus, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/l 1.00 | 06/20/2003 08:15
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 ma/L 1.00 | 06/20/2003 08:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
5TL San Francisco * 1220 Quarmry Lane, Fleasanton, GA 84566

A pArt of Shuem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP#H 2496

G47/11/2003 11:08

Fage 6of 11




5 EVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-06-0630
1 RENT s

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gatller Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

- 300.0/9056,
2003-06-0630 -6
: 512012003 08123

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Nitrate ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 06/20/2003 08:23
Crthophosphate 2.0 1.0 mg/L 1.00 | 0B/20/2003 08:23
Severmn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/11/2003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& par a1 Sevem Tranr Pic Tal 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-Inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 7 of 11




STL Submisslon #: 2003-06-0630

[ CTRENT |
Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180061.80 Received: 06/18/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland

:‘:‘;":l..l“ BatChQE REPGH Lot
Prep(s) 3000 ‘usa*‘ LR R

i .M”' 2003/06!20 01 41-001",_, i

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Nitrate ND 1.0 mgfL 06/20/2003
Orthophosphate ND 1.0 mg/L 06/20/2003

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 071172003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Swvigrn Trant Fis Tel 075 484 1919 Fax §25 464 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11



ISEVERN STI | Submission #: 2003-06-0630

TRFNI $

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7809

Project: 180081.80 Received; 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenue, Dakland

e i Bateh GG Report.

| LOSD. . 2003/06/20-01,41:003 1. Extracted: 06/20/2003 . .

+ Analyzéd: D6/20/2003
Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Cid.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} 1CS | LCSD
Nitrate 19.6 10.6 20.0 88.0 88.0 0.0 (80120 20
Onhophosphate 20.1 20.2 20.0 1005 [101.0 | 0.5 80-120| 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/11/2003 11:08

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of S Trunt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 11




Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

STL

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180061.80
Conoco #5325

Submission #: 2003-06-0630

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Received: 06/19/2003 16:58

Sit

L=}

3220 Lakeshore Avenus, Oakland

061202003

v 1‘5‘;'0'05
- 0612012003
L 100
Compound Cone. me/L Spk.LeVeJ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample mg/l. | M5 M3D | RPD | Rec. RFD MS MED
Nitrene 325 255 ND 200 {4625 (1275|241 | 80120 20 mso rpd
Crthophosphate 328 288 1.85 200 |153.3 | 1343 [13.2 | BO-120 20 mso rpd

Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.atl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/11/2003 11:08

Page 10 of 11




S T‘[ Submission #: 2003-06-0630

TRENT

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 .
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180061 .80 Recsived: 06/19/2003 16:58
Conoco #5325

Site: 3220 Lakeshore Avenus, Qakland

Analysis Flag

Resuit Flag
mso

MS/MSED spike recoveries were out of QC limits dus to matrix interference.
Precision and Accuracy were verified by LCS/LCSD.
rpd

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0771172003 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Eevern Trent e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11




